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Sethiyahopu - Cholopuram Highway Project (NH-45C)

Executive Summary

The old National Highway (NH -45C) runs through the state of Tamil Nadu. The project road is
part of the 168 km long Vikravandi to Thanjavur section of the existing National Highway 45C
(NH-45C). Recently MORTH has amended the number and Length of the National Highways. The
old NH 12 in the state of Tamil Nadu has become the part of the New National Highway 36. It
links Chennai with Thanjavur and is 418 km long.

The Sethiyahopu to Cholopuram section of NH-45C is an important link to connect Metropolitan
city of Chennai to religious and tourist places of Cholopuram, Thanjavur, kumbakonam,
Puducherry. The project is also expected to provide improved connectivity to other religious places
& other maijor cities like Rameswaram, Madurai, Tiruchirappalli, etc. The Project stretches passing
through the 03 nos. of districts of Cuddalore, Ariyalur and Thanjavur.

Project Synopsis

The Government of India had entrusted to the National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) the
development, maintenance and management of National Highway No. 45C including the section
from km 65.960 to Km 116.440 (approx. 50.480 Km). The Authority had resolved to augment
for four Laning of Sethiyahopu - Cholopuram from Km 65.960 to Km 116.440 section of NH -
45C in the State of Tamil Nadu under NHDP Phase-IV on design, build, operate and transfer (the
“DBOT Annuity” or “Hybrid Annuity”) basis.

The scope of work will broadly include rehabilitation, upgradation and widening of the existing
carriageway to four - lane standards with construction of new pavement, rehabilitation of existing
pavement, construction and/or rehabilitation of major and minor bridges, culverts, road
intersections, interchanges, drains etc. Including those prescribed in the Concession Agreement
and its Schedule and the operation and maintenance itself. The map of project road is given in
Figures below. The details of habitations are given in table - 01.
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Sethiyahopu - Cholopuram Highway Project (NH-45C)

Table - 1.1: Details of Project Alignments

Existing and Proposed Alignments

Existing Chainage Design Chainage
SI. (Km) (Km) LENGTH
o, (Km) TCS Type Remarks
From To From To
1 60.250 | Bypass | 65.960 | 69.460 | 3.500 Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Bypass
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
2 Bypass Bypass | 69.460 | 70.090 | 0.630 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
3 Bypass Bypass | 70.090 | 72.350 | 2.260 Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Bypass
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
4 Bypass Bypass | 72.350 | 72.775 | 0.425 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
5 Bypass Bypass | 72.775 | 74.335| 1.560 Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Bypass
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
6 Bypass | 69.820 | 74.335 | 74.960 | 0.625 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
7| 69.820 |70.375| 74.960 | 75520 | 0.560 | Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Eecentric
Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
8 | 70.375 | 71.010| 75.520 | 76.150 | 0.630 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
9| 71.010 |71.855 | 76.150 | 76.900 | 0.750 | '¥PeB (Fig 2:6 ofthe manual)with - Eccentric
both side service road Widening
10| 71.855 |72.170| 76.900 | 77.220| 0.320 | ¥PeB (Fig 2:6 of the manual)with | - Concentric
both side service road Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
11| 72170 | 72.570 | 77.220 | 77.620 | 0.400 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
12| 72570 | 72.800 | 77.620 | 77.850 | 0230 | 7PeB (Fig 2.6 of the manual) with - Concentric
both side service road Widening
13| 72.800 | 73.230 | 77.850 |78.300 | 0.450 | 1PeB (Fig 2.6 ofthe manual)with | - Eccentric
both side service road Widening
. Eccentric
14| 73.230 | 75.105| 78.300 | 80.150 | 1.850 Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
151 75.105 | 76.080 | 80.150 | 81.120 | 0.970 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
16| 76.080 | 76.460 | 81.120 |81.500 | 0.380 TCS-1 Concenric
Widening
MPR JULY 2021
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17| 76.460 | 77.000 | 81.500 |82.240 | 0.740 | Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Eecentric
Widening
18| 77.000 | 78.115 | 82.240 | 83.150 | 0.910 | 1vPeB (Fig 2.6 of the manual) with | Eccentric
both side service road Widening
19| 78.115 |79.110| 83.150 | 84.150 | 1.000 | '*PeB (Fig2:6 of the manual)with | - Concentric
both side service road Widening
20| 79.110 | 79.510 | 84.150 | 84.550 | 0.400 | 'YPeB (Fig2:6 ofthe manualjwith | Eccentric
both side service road Widening
. Eccentric
21| 79.510 | 80.610 | 84.550 | 85.650 | 1.100 Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Widening
22| 80.610 | 81.555 | 85.650 |86.580 | 0.930 | 'YPeB(Fig2:6 of the manualjwith | Concentric
both side service road Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
23| 81.555 | 82.170 | 86.580 | 87.210 | 0.630 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
24| 82170 |82.320 | 87.210 | 87.360 | 0.150 | 1YPeB (Fig 2.6 of the manualjwith | Concentric
both side service road Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
25| 82.320 | 82.910| 87.360 | 87.990 | 0.630 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
26| 82910 |83.180 | 87.990 | 88.265 | 0.275 | 1/PeB(Fig 2.6 of the manualjwith | Concentric
both side service road Widening
27| 83.180 | 83.660 | 88.265 | 88.745| 0.480 | Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Eccentric
Widening
28| 83.660 |85.220 | 88.745 |90.265| 1.520 | TYPeB (Fig 2.6 of the manualjwith |~ Concentric
both side service road Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
29| 85.220 | 85.850 | 90.265 | 90.895 | 0.630 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
30| 85.850 |86.555| 90.895 |91.600 | 0.705 | Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Fccentric
Widening
31| 86.555 |87.015| 91.600 |92.050 | 0.450 TCS-1 Concentric
Widening
32| 87.015 |87.525| 92.050 |92.560 | 0.510 | Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Eecentric
Widening
33| 87525 |90.000 | 92.560 | 95.035 | 2.475 | TYPeB(Fig 2.6 of the manualjwith | Concentric
both side service road Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
34| 90.000 | 90.830 | 95.035 | 95.865 | 0.830 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
35| 90.830 | 91.350 | 95.865 |96.400 | 0.535 | 1/PeB(Fig 2.6 of the manualjwith | Concentric
both side service road Widening
MPR JULY 2021
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36| 91.350 | 91.970 | 96.400 | 96.910 | 0.510 TCS-1 Concentric
Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
37| 91.970 | 92.460 | 96.910 | 97.535| 0.625 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
38| 92.460 |93.550 | 97.535 | 98.535 | 1.000 TCS-1 Concenric
Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
39| 93.550 | 94.370 | 98.535 | 99.335| 0.800 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
39A| 94.370 | 94.875 | 99.335 | 99.840 | 0.505 | Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Eecentric
Widening
40| 94.875 | 95.350 | 99.840 |100.300| 0.460 | 'YPeB (Fig 2.6 of the manual) with
both side service road
41| 95350 |96.630 | 100.300 [101.590| 1.290 | Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Feceniric
Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
42| 96.630 | 97.260 | 101.590 |102.225| 0.635 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
43| 97260 | 97.720 | 102225 [102.685| 0460 | 1YPeB (Fig 2.6 of the manual) with - Eccentric
both side service road Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
441 97.720 | 98.360 | 102.685 |103.315| 0.630 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
45| 98.360 | 99.190 | 103.315 [104.160| 0.845 | ¥PeB (Fig 2:6 ofthe manual)with | Eccentric
both side service road Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
46| 99.190 | Bypass | 104.160 |104.990| 0.830 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
47| Bypass Bypass | 104.990 [106.000| 1.010 Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Bypass
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
48| Bypass Bypass | 106.000 |106.625| 0.625 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
49| Bypass Bypass | 106.625 {109.035| 2.410 Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Bypass
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
50| Bypass [104.260| 109.035 [109.660| 0.625 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
51| 104.260 [105.015| 109.660 |110.515| 0.855 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
52| 105.015 |105.390| 110.515 [110.890| 0375 | '¥PeB (Fig 2:6 ofthe manual)with -} Eccentric
both side service road Widening
MPR JULY 2021
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Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
53| 105.390 | Bypass | 110.890 |111.515| 0.625 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
54| Bypass Bypass | 111.515 {112.430| 0.915 Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Bypass
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
55| Bypaoss Bypass | 112.430 |112.840| 0.410 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
56| Bypass Bypass | 112.840 {113.225| 0.385 Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Bypass
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
57| Bypass |108.410| 113.225 |113.850| 0.625 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
58| 108.410 |109.395| 113.850 |114.835| 0.985 | Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Eeceniric
Widening
Figure 7.8- Grade separator and its
591 109.395 [110.220] 114.835 [115.660| 0.825 |approaches with RE wall and both side
5.5 m wide Slip road
60| 110.220 [111.000| 115.660 |116.440| 0.780 | Type-A-3 (Fig 2.4 of the manual) Feceniric
Widening
MPR JULY 2021
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Sethiyahopu - Cholopuram Highway Project (NH-45C)

1.

Background and Project Details

1.1.  Project Overview

Name of Work

Four Laning of Sethiyahopu-Cholopuram from Km.
65.960 to Km.116.440 of NH-45C under NHDP-IV on
Hybrid Annuity Mode Basis.

Name of Employer

National Highways Authority of India (NHAI)

G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka,
New Delhi -110075

Name of Concessionaire

Patel Sethiyahopu — Cholopuram Highway Pvt Ltd,
Patel House, Beside Prakruti Resorts,

Channi Road, Vadodara.

Gujarat— 391740

Tel: +91-265 277 6678

Fax: +91-265 277 7878

Independent Engineer

M/s. Theme Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd,

S.F B1&B2, gateway Apartments, koranattu Karuppur,
Kumbakonam — 612501.

EPC Contractor

M/s. Patel Infrastructure Limited,
Patel House, Beside Prakruti Resorts,
Channi Road,Vadodara

Guijarat- 391740,

Tel: +91-265 277 6678

Fax: +91-265 277 7878

Design Consultant

CTL Global Services Pvt. Ltd.

101, Ist Floor, Krishna Chambers, HAL, Airport Road,
Bangalore-560017

Senior Lender

Punjab National Bank, Large Corporate Branch,
Neelkamal Building, Opp. Sales India, Ashram Road,

Ahmedabad - 380009

Lenders Independent Engineers

Sharul Techno-Financial Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd.,
403, Aspire Tower 5, Amanora Park Town, Hadapsar,
Pune - 411028.

Length of Road (Design Length)

50.480 Kms

Total Bid Cost

Rs. 1461.00 Crores (as per concession agreement)

Date of Concession Agreement

November 9, 2017

MPR JULY 2021
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Concession Period

17 Years ( Construction Period 2 Years from Appointed
date, Operation period 15 years from COD)

Appointed Date

16.08.2018

Construction Period

2 years from Appointed date

Completion Date

15.08.2020

Maintenance Period

15 years from COD

1.2.  Salient Project Features

Besides the construction of new carriageways and widening and strengthening of

existing carriageways, the following table summaries the major elements of the

project construction:

4 - Lane Divided Carriage Way

50.48 Km.

Service Road/ Slip Road

26.595 Km (Slip Road = 14.510 Kms &

Service Road = 12.085 Kms)

Maijor Bridge 04 Nos.
Minor Bridge 25 Nos.
Grade Separate Intersection 08 Nos.
Vehicular Underpass 13 Nos.
Light Vehicular Underpass 2 Nos.
Culverts 60 Nos.
Maior Intersections 07 Nos.
Minor Intersections 100 Nos.
Bus Bays 09 Nos.
Toll Plaza 0T Nos.

MPR JULY 2021
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1.3.  Contractual Project Milestones

Following is a listing of the Key Project Milestones:

Mile

Stone

Description

Target Date

Mile

Stone-|

Concessionaire shall expended not less than
20 % of the Total capital cost and shall have
commenced construction of the project and
achieved 20% of physical progress on 214"
day from the Appointed Date.

18" March 2019

Mile

Stone-l|

Concessionaire shall expended not less than
35% of the Total capital cost and shall have
commenced construction of the project and
achieved 35% of physical progress on 334"
day from the Appointed Date.

16" July 2019

Mile

Stone-lll

Concessionaire shall expended not less than
75 % of the Total capital cost and shall have
commenced construction of the project and
achieved 75% of physical progress on 584"
day from the Appointed Date.

22" March 2020

Scheduled
Completion

Concessionaire shall have completed Project
on 730™ day from the Appointed Date.

15" August 2020

Note: The Settlement Agreement has been signed between Concessionaire and Authority on 04.03.2021 with
the target of completion of 28.345 Kms length by 31.05.2021, and further completion of additional 7.595
Kms length by 30.11.2021 i.e. up to Payment Date of 1" Annuity. The non-workable length/non-handed over
length is 14.54 Km as per joint site verification by Concessionaire, IE and NHAI. This 14.54 Km length shall

be handed over to the Concessionaire by 31.05.2021 and shall be completed by 31.07.2022.

Status of PCOD Proposal:-

Sr. . Achieved as
No. Description Target on date Remarks
] Completion of 28.345 Kms by 55.00%
31.05.2021 (803.60 Cr.)
Completion of 35.940 Kms (i.e. 792 25%
2 | 28.345 Kms + 7.595 Kms) by 47.609%
30.11.2021 (1055.57 Crore)
3 Completion of balance 14.540 27.75%
Kms by 31.07.2022 (405.43 crore)
MPR JULY 2021
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1.4.  Payment milestone during Construction Period
Payment Mile Pavment Amount Claimed Amount Date of
Eligibility Criteria 4 (Rs) v (Rs.) release of
Stone S payment
Mile H 0
On_ Adbievement of [10% of | 11488 Crs. 116.88 Crs. | 04.10.2019
Stone-| Physical Progress
Mile - 0
Ci” .Aclh'eveme’” of 30% of 116.88 Crs. 116.88 Crs. | 25.09.2020
Stone-lI Physical Progress
Mile On Achievement of 50% of 116.88 Crs
Stone-|Il Physical Progress ’ '
Mile On Achievement of 75% of 116.88 Crs
Stone-IV Physical Progress ’ '
Mile On Achievement of 90% of 116.88 Crs
Stone-V Physical Progress ’ '
MPR JULY 2021
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1.5.  Permits & Approvals
I\SI; Details Authority Current Status Remarks
Extraction of
Dist. Mining ,
1 Boulders.from Officer Obtained PIL (EPC Contractor) have
Quarries executed an agreement
_ Village with Mr. Thiru V. Sekar for
9 Installation of Panchayat Obtained supply of boulders that is
Crusher Head having a valid license for
extraction of boulders for
3 | D Oeeeee Pollution Obtained the quarry at Padalur
Control Board Village, Perambalur
— District.
4 Use of Explosives Disrict Obtained
Collector
5 Labour License LOb_OL{r Obtained
Commissioner
6 Environmental NA
Clearance
) Forest
7 Trl'Dees .Cu.’r‘rlng department Obtained Work in Progress
ermission through NHAI
Tamil Nadu
8 Electric Poles Shifting Electricity Obtained Work in Progress
Board
Tamilnadu
, . Water Supply , ,
9 Water Pipes Shifting . Obtained Work in Progress
and Drainage
Board
10 Drowlng Water from NA
river/ reservoir
MPR JULY 2021
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2.

Right of Way Status

2.1.

Land Acquisition

As per the Schedule — A of Concession Agreement, the Proposed Right of Way (ROW) is of 45 &
60 meters as per table below.

Table 2.1-1: Details of proposed ROW as per Schedule-A
Design Chainage (Km) Design Length (Km) Width (m) Remarks
Full Right of Way (full width)
Stretch 65.960 to 75.150 9.190 60.00
Stretch 75.150 to 82.380 7.230 45.00
Stretch 82.380 to 83.080 0.700 60.00
Stretch 83.080 to 84.050 0.970 45.00
Stretch 84.050 to 86.440 2.390 60.00
Stretch 86.440 to 87.660 1.220 52.50 b
Stretch 87.66010 91.730 4.070 45.00 W'”}'Z ]TS dfys
Stretch 91.730 to 93.730 2.000 52.50 orcate o
Stretch 93.730 to 95.900 2.170 45.00 Agreement.
Stretch 95.900 to 99.700 3.800 60.00
Stretch 99.700 to 104.500 4.800 30.00
Stretch 104.500 to 109.700 5.200 60.00
Stretch 109.700 to 110.980 1.280 30.00
Stretch 110.980 to 113.700 2.720 60.00
Stretch 113.700 to 116.440 2.740 30.00
Total Lenath 50.480
Balance Right of way (width)
Design Chainage Design Length Width
(Km) (Km) (m) Within 90(Ninety)
Stretch | 099.700 to 104.500 4.800 15.00 days of the
Stretch | 109.700 fo 110.980 1.280 15.00 Appointed date
Stretch 113.700 to 116.400 2.740 15.00

Besides this, the Authority has to acquire additional land at Toll plaza location, Bus bays, Turning
radius at Major junctions.

Table 2.1-2:  Status of Land Acquisition as per Site Condition.
Sl - .
No. Description Unit Present Status Remarks
A) | Total Length of the Project Highway Km 50.48
1 Use of Existing Road Portion Km 34.23
2 Proposed Bypass / Realignment portion | Km 16.25
B) | Hindered Length
1| Hindrance towards  existing  building,| Km 20.720
payment pending, NOC from PWD/WRO,
teak trees etc.,
2| Hindrance due to Electrical Lines Km 1.050
3.| Hindrance due to Rural Water Supply lines Km 19.500
4| Net Hindered Length (both Side) Km 42.84
C) | Total Project Length (both Side) Km 100.96
D) % Hindered Length % 42.43%
MPR JULY 2021
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The details of land acquisition status and available hindrances are produced on a strip chart under

section 04.

The status of compensation disbursed is as below: -

Table 2.1-3:Compensation disbursement for land
SL No Name of the Total No. of Amount paid | Balance to be Remarks
o District Land cases (in Nos.) Paid (in Nos.)
1 Cuddalore 710 613 97
2 Ariyalur 355 310 45
3 Thanjavur 102 98 4
Total in Nos. 1167 1021 146
Total in % 87.49% 12.51%
Table 2.1-4 - Compensation disbursement for Structures
Sl. . Total No. of | Amount paid | Balance to be
No. Name of the District structures (in Nos.) Paid (in Nos.) Remarks
1 Cuddalore 383 333 50
2 Ariyalur 461 433 28
3 Thanjavur 148 96 52
Total in Nos. 992 862 130
Total in % 86.89% 13.11%
MPR JULY 2021
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0 Details of Stretches Under Hindrance towards existing building, payment pending, NOC from
PWD/WRO, teak trees etc.:
Chainage Non
Hindrance workable
Sr. Length Length id R lenath
No F T (km) engt Side eason ength as on
rom ° (Km) 31.07.2021
(km)
1 | 65.960 | 66.260 | 0.300 0.300 BHS | Issue Cleared.
2 | 70.900 | 71.400 | 0.500 0.500 BHS | Issue Cleared.
3 | 72.350 | 72.775 | 0.425 0.425 BHS | Issue Cleared.
4 | 73.100 | 74.335 | 1.235 1.235 BHS | Issue Cleared.
5 | 75520 | 76.150 | 0.630 0.630 BHS | Removal of Structures 0.630
6 | 77.050 | 77.220 | 0.170 0.085 LHS | Removal of Structures 0.085
7 | 80.100 | 81.150 | 1.050 1.050 BHS | Removal of Structures 1.050
8 | 82.050 | 82.150 | 0.100 0.100 BHS | Issue Cleared.
9 | 83.400 | 84.280 | 0.880 0.880 BHS | Removal of Structures 0.880
10 | 85.800 | 86.200 | 0.400 0.400 BHS | Removal of Structures 0.400
11| 86.400 | 86.560 | 0.160 0.160 BHS | Issue Cleared.
12 | 87.360 | 87.990 | 0.630 0.630 BHS | Removal of Structures 0.630
13 | 90.265 | 90.895 | 0.630 0.630 BHS | Issue Cleared.
14 | 95.035 | 95.865 | 0.830 0.830 BHS | Issue Cleared.
15| 98.500 | 99.400 | 0.900 0.900 BHS | Removal of Structures 0.900
Relocation of Toll Plaza
from proposed location as
per CAatKm 116+ 100 to
Km 105+500.
Policy circular vide letter
dated 02.11.2018 was
issued according to which
minimum distance
between Toll Plaza in the
16 | 104.990 | 106.000 | 1.010 1.010 BHS | same stretch shall not be 1.010
less than 60Km. As the Toll
Ploza for Cholopuram-
Thanjavur  section  has
been proposed at Km
